

No.

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2015

ALFREDERICK JONES,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS**

Petitioner, Alfrederick Jones, pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, Section 3006A(d)(6) and Rule 39 of the United States Supreme Court, asks leave to file the attached Petition for Writ of Certiorari without prepayment of costs, and to proceed in forma pauperis. Pursuant to an appointment under the Criminal Justice Act of 1964, as amended, the Federal Public Defender's Office was appointed to represent the Petitioner in the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania and in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit.

DATED: March 18, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

---

LISA B. FREELAND  
Federal Public Defender  
Counsel for Petitioner  
1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1500  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
412-644-6565

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2015

---

ALFREDERICK JONES,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

---

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

LISA B. FREELAND  
Federal Public Defender  
Counsel for Petitioner  
1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1500  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
412-644-6565

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY AND GUIDELINES PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I.    Whether <i>Johnson</i> applies retroactively to Guidelines cases on collateral review presents an important question warranting this Court’s prompt consideration .....	12
A.    Prompt resolution of the retroactivity question will help avoid confusion in the lower courts and the needless expenditure of judicial resources .....	12
B.    Whether <i>Johnson</i> applies retroactively to guidelines cases is a question of great public importance.....	16
C.    This petition presents a rare and ideal vehicle for the Court to decide whether <i>Johnson</i> applies retroactively to all Guidelines cases .....	18
D. <i>Johnson</i> announced a new substantive rule of constitutional law that applies retroactively on collateral review to challenges of sentences imposed under the residual clause in U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) .....	19

II.	Whether <i>Johnson</i> 's constitutional holding applies to U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2)'s residual clause presents an important question warranting this Court's prompt intervention .....	24
A.	The reasons compelling prompt resolution of the retroactivity question also compel resolution of the question whether <i>Johnson</i> 's constitutional holding applies to the Guidelines.....	24
B.	The circuits are divided on whether <i>Johnson</i> applies to the guideline's residual clause .....	24
C.	The Eleventh Circuit's anomalous decision in <i>Matchett</i> is clearly wrong.....	26
III.	Whether Alfredrick Jones' prior Pennsylvania conviction for robbery by force however slight remains a "crime of violence" after <i>Johnson</i> because robbery is listed in the commentary to U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 is an important question warranting this Court's resolution.....	30
A.	The circuits are divided as to whether offenses listed in the commentary to U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 remain "crimes of violence" after <i>Johnson</i> .....	30
B.	There is a longstanding division in the circuits as to whether the commentary to U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 has freestanding definitional power, or whether offenses listed as "crimes of violence" in the commentary must instead satisfy one of the definitions in the guideline's text.....	33
C.	This case squarely presents whether offenses listed in the commentary to § 4B1.2 remain "crimes of violence" after <i>Johnson</i> .....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	37
	APPENDIX A – November 9, 2015, Order Denying Certificate of Appealability .....	A-1 – A-2
	APPENDIX B – January 22, 2016, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> .....	B-1 – B-2

APPENDIX C – *Jones v. United States*,  
135 S.Ct. 2944 (2015)..... C-1

APPENDIX D – February 25, 2015, Order Denying Certificate of  
Appealability ..... D-1

APPENDIX E – *United States v. Jones*,  
2014 WL 1386328 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2014) ..... E-1 – E-7

APPENDIX F – *United States v. Jones*,  
450 Fed. Appx 183 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... F-1 – F-3

CERTIFICATE OF MEMBERSHIP IN BAR ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF DECLARATION OF MAILING RULE 29.2 ..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	13,14,21
<i>Brown v. Caraway</i> , 719 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Burford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001) .....	20
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009) .....	13
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 804 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S.Ct. ___, 2016 WL 763612 (Feb. 29, 2016) .....	29
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962) .....	24
<i>In re Gilberto Rivero</i> , No. 15-7776 (U.S. filed January 14, 2016) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	23
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	22,30

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	20,22,23
<i>Narvaez v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2072 (2013).....	passim
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Reina-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Rozier v. United States</i> , 701 F.3d 681 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2014) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	14,21
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	11,30,31,32
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	15
<i>United States v. Armijo</i> , 651 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , No. 15-8544 (U.S. filed March, 9, 2016) .....	19
<i>United States v. Beckles</i> , 616 Fed. Appx 415 (11th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>United States v. Benavides</i> , 617 Fed. Appx 790 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 627 Fed. Appx 912 (11th Cir. 2015).....	29

<i>United States v. Calabretta</i> , Appeal No. 14-3969- (3d Cir. argued Sept. 15, 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Casamayor</i> , ___ Fed. Appx ___, 2016 WL 722892 (11th Cir. Feb. 24, 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 624 Fed. Appx 725 (11th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Darden</i> , 605 Fed. Appx. 545 (6th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 810 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 622 Fed. Appx 892 (11th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , No. 15-40264 (5th Cir. Oct. 27, 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , No. 15-1686 (7th Cir. argued Dec. 2, 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Grayer</i> , 625 Fed. Appx 313 (6th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 714 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 628 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United States v. Hurlburt</i> , No. 14-3611 (7th Cir. argued Dec. 2, 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , ___ Fed. Appx ___, 2016 WL 335937 (11th Cir. Jan. 28, 2016) .....	29

<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997) .....	22
<i>United States v. Leshen</i> , 453 Fed. Appx 408, 415 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 619 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 805 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	25,26,28
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 743 F.3d 389 (3rd Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 802 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	25,26,27,28,29
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 592 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>United States v. Raupp</i> , 677 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , No. 13-1731 (7th Cir. argued Dec. 2, 2015); .....	29
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 800 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>United States v. Shell</i> , 789 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 73 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>United States v. Soto-Rivera</i> , 811 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	31,32,33,34
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 803 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	25,28

*United States v. Tichenor*,  
683 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 27,28,29

*United States v. Townsend*,  
\_\_\_ Fed. Appx \_\_\_, 2015 WL 9311394 (3d Cir. Dec. 23, 2015) ..... 10,11,25

*United States v. Walker*,  
\_\_\_ Fed. Appx \_\_\_, 2015 WL 7074646 (11th Cir. Nov. 13, 2015) ..... 29

*United States v. Welch*,  
\_\_\_ Fed. Appx \_\_\_, 2016 WL 536656 (2nd Cir. Feb. 11, 2016) ..... 25

*United States v. Whitson*,  
597 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*United States v. Williams*,  
559 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 26

*United States v. Williams*,  
110 F.3d 50 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 35

*United States v. Wivell*,  
893 F.2d 156 (8th Cir. 1990) ..... 27,28

*Welch v. United States*,  
No. 15-6418 (U.S. cert. granted Jan. 8, 2016) ..... passim

**STATUTES AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES:**

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) ..... i,6

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... 21,23

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4) ..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)(2) ..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) ..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 994(h) ..... 16,17,22

28 U.S.C. § 994(p) .....	22,30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2) .....	3
18 Pa.C.S. § 3701 .....	8
18 Pa.C.S. § 3701(b) .....	8
18 Pa.C.S. § 3701(a)(1)(v) .....	8
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a) .....	29
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.....	29
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a) .....	29
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	4,5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 cmt n. 3 .....	17
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a) .....	4,5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 cmt. n.1. ....	16
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a) .....	4,5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1).....	9,32,34,35
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2).....	6,9,16,24,32,34,35
U.S.S.G. App. C, amend. 268 (Nov. 1, 1989).....	22
